

The International Association of Lions Clubs

District 305-N1 Pakistan 2011-12



Executive Officers

KHALID JAMIL

District Governor Cell: +92 321 4202303

Email: lionkhalidjamil@gmail.com

MUHAMMAD AZAM CH.

Imm. Past District Governor Cell: +92 300 8637790 Email: lionazam@gmail.com

MUHAMMAD AZHAR CH.

1st Vice District Governor Cell: +92 300 8663681 Email: lionazhar@live.com

SAQIB RAHIM SHEIKH

2nd Vice District Governor Cell: +92 333 6107666

Email: saqibrahimsheikh@gmail.com

NASEEM UL GHANI

District Cabinet Secretary Cell: +92 300 8418246 Email: naseems@nexlinx.net.pk

RANA MAQBOOL AHMED

District Cabinet Treasurer Cell: +92 300 8453228 Email: sutraders24@gmail.com

SHAFI ULLAH KHAN

District Cabinet Treasurer International Cell: +92 300 8461230 Email: suk.khan@gmail.com

IMRAN HAFEEZ SHEIKH

Chairman District Operation Cell: +92 333 4228123 Email: goodwin165y@yahoo.com

FARID IRSHAD

Associate Cabinet Secretary Cell: +92 300 4320557 Email: farid_irshad2000@yahoo.com

JEHANGIR PERVAIZ

Associate Cabinet Treasurer Cell: +92 333 4267250 Email: decent.chemical@hotmail.com

MUHAMMAD MUZAFFAR ALI

Associate Cabinet Treasurer International Cell: +92 321 4187500

Cell. +92 321 4167500

Email: muzaffar_5353@yahoo.com

Secretariat.

Suite # 24, 1st Floor, Lodhi Arcade, 42-Ferozepur Road, Lahore. 54660 Tel: +92 42 3574532, 37591488-89 Fax: +92 42 37584103

Email: lionkhalidjamil@gmail.com

JULY 01, 2011

ALL MEMBERS OF THE DISTRICT CABINET
ALL PAST COUNCIL CHAIRPERSONS MD 305
ALL PAST DISTRICT GOVERNORS 305-N1
ALL PRESIDENTS/SECRETARIES & TREASURERS OF DISTRICT 305-N1

Dear Lions,

Lions main objective and motto is 'WE SERVE' to recognize the services of different Lions Clubs and individual Lions District Governor Khalid Jamil has finalized the following contest rules for different awards for the Lionistic year 2011-2012:-

CONTEST RULES FOR THE YEAR 2011-12

The contest begins from July 01, 2011 and ending on April 15, 2012 for the 15th. Annual District Convention probably will be held on last week of April or first week of May, 2012.

All Clubs and Members in good standing at the end of contest period will be eligible for awards.

Clubs and individuals with any kind of liabilities will not be considered for any awards. In case of liability the first winning position holder will be disqualified and second position holder will be declared winner.

All Clubs & Members in the District will automatically participate in the contest, however, it is the responsibility of President, Secretary and Treasurer of each Club to provide all relevant information and documents through their respective Zone and Region Chairpersons through mail, email etc.

The District Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Treasurer, Cabinet Treasurer Internation1al, Chairman District Operation and their Associates will be responsible for record keeping.

The decision of award committee on contest rules will be final. The award committee consists of District Governor, Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Treasurer, Cabinet Treasurer International and Chairman District Administration.









CATEGORIES OF AWARDS

- 1. Special appreciation awards for Clubs.
- 2. Awards for Clubs.
- 3. Special appreciation awards for District and Club officers.
- 4. Awards for District & Club officers.
- 5. Appreciation awards for individuals.

1. SPECIAL APPRECIATION AWARDS FOR CLUBS

- Diamond Clubs July 31,2011
- Platinum Clubs August 31, 2011
- Gold Clubs September 30, 2011

These above awards would be presented to those Clubs who have cleared their International & District Dues for the entire year (July, 2011 to June, 2012) before the above mentioned dates.

2. BEST CLUB IN DISTRICT

Best Club's award will recognize the efforts of the Lions Clubs to meet the required qualification measuring their lionistic activities and achievements during the qualifying period from July 01, 2011 through April 15, 2012. Clubs will be categorized in following two criteria:-

- Best Club of the District.
- Two special appreciation awards for second & third Clubs of the District.
- There will be a special recognition for the best Club of each area.

3. Qualification for the best club of the District Award

- The Club must have a minimum membership of 20 members.
- International & District dues cleared for the fiscal year 2011-12 by September, 2011.
- Monthly Membership Report (MMR) filed in time.
- Clubs Monthly Activities Report (CMAR) filed in time.
- Regular General & Board of Directors meeting held each month and reported.
- PU-101 form for Club officers reported to District & International Secretariat in time.
- District Governor's visitation completed.
- Participation in Zone, Region, District meeting & events.
- Quarterly Club's Bulletin & News letter published.
- Minimum increase of 20% membership.
- New Club formation.
- Club's contribution towards LCIF.
- Club must have added one Melvin Jones Fellows.
- Participation in District Governor & International President Programme on Education, Environment and Tree Plantation.
- Arranging Tree Plantation, Seminars / Literature, Medical Camp for Blood Donations & Diabetes Awareness.

LEAD TO CHANGE



- Celebrations of National day.
- Seminar on Schooling Workshop for Club officers.
- Family events

Note:- The Club must have an event on tree plantation, environment and education to qualify for this award.

AWARDS FOR THE CLUBS

- Highest Membership Growth Award with net gain by the end of the contest period.
- Best Project
- Best New Club
- Club Extension Award
- Best Club on Environment / Tree Plantation
- Best Club on Education Services.
- Best Club on Health Services.

CABINET & CLUB OFFICERS AWARDS

Cabinet & Club officers awards will be presented in recognition of their leadership and service efforts according to the performance in their duties. District special recognition awards for Cabinet officers will be conferred upon them on executing their responsibilities and duties according to their portfolios. The assessment of performance of Region & Zone Chairpersons will be considered on the performance of their respective Region & Zone Clubs.

- Best Area Associate
- Best Region Chairperson
- Best Zone Chairperson
- Best District Chairperson
- Best President
- Best Secretary
- Best Treasurer
- Service beyond call of duty.

The District Governor and his Executive Officers will be the members of the Awarding Committee and will judge the performance of each officer throughout the year.

BEST LION

The District Governor will observe and judge the performance of every Lion of the District to select the Best Lion of the District with the consultation of his Area Associates, Chairman District Operation, Cabinet Treasurer International, Cabinet Treasurer & Cabinet Secretary and the decision of this Committee will be final.

Note:- To qualify the best Lion award the member must have involved himself in

Tree Plantation, Environment and Education Services programme.





AWARD FOR SIGHT FIRST PROGRAMME

The Clubs organizing / camping for Eye Screening and Eye Clinics and doing Cataract surgeries through Eye Camps will be declared winner for this Award. However, to qualify this award District Governor's visit to the Project / Camp and reported in MMAR is must to qualify.

BEST LEO CLUB & BEST LEO AWARD

There will be an award for Best Leo Club of the District and best Leo of the District for which the recommendation of the District Leo Chairperson will be required.

NASEEM UL GHANI Cabinet Secretary